Minutes of July 14, 2020 Public Hearing regarding Local Law No. 1 of 2020 Establishing a Department of Public Works via Zoom, commencing at 7:00pm.

Present: Supervisor Beaury

Councilman Sullivan Councilman Kukon Councilmember Suarez Councilman Christian

Town Attorney, Corinne Smith

Recorded by: Town Clerk, Joyce Vale

Supervisor Beaury opened the Public Hearing and Led with the Pledge to the Flag.

Motion to continue the Public Hearing made by Councilman Sullivan, seconded by Councilmember Suarez, with all in favor and none opposed.

Town Clerk read the following Public Notice:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Town Board of the Town of Germantown opened a public hearing on June 9, 2020 at 6:45pm to hear all interested parties concerning proposed Local Law No. 1 of 2020 Establishing the Town of Germantown Department of Public Works. The public hearing remains open until July 14, 2020 at 7pm, to hear all interested parties concerning Local Law No. 1 of 2020. Written public comments may also be submitted to <a href="mailto:townboard@germantownny.org">townboard@germantownny.org</a> prior to the public hearing. The Town Board's monthly meeting will directly follow the public hearing.

The public hearing and meeting will be conducted using Zoom audio/video technology. Members of the public may participate in the public hearing and meeting by accessing the link on the Town's website at **germantownny.org.** 

A copy of Local Law No. 1 of 2020 is available for inspection at germantownny.org.

By order of the Germantown Town Board.

July 6, 2020

Supervisor Beaury gave an explanation by combining Maintenance and Highway under one department will make it more efficient and save money. Supervisor Beaury said the Board had not received any communications since last month.

Lee Wurtzberger supports the Local Law No.1

Supervisor Beaury asked if there were any more public comments. He asked a second and third time with no more comments. He then asked for a motion to close the Public Hearing.

Motion to close the Public Hearing at 7:07pm made by Councilman Kukon, seconded by Councilman Sullivan, with all in favor and none opposed.

Respectfully submitted,